# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

CHAP. 165

#### Chapter 163

AN ACT Repealing the Law Closing Certain Clam Flats in Lubec, Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 51, repealed. Section 51 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 164

AN ACT Relating to Age of Apprentice in Practice of Hairdressing and Beauty Culture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 25, § 223, amended. The next to the last paragraph of section 223 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Every apprentice, in order to avail himself of the provisions of sections 213 to 230, inclusive, to practice hairdressing and beauty culture shall, within 10 days after entering upon his apprenticeship, file with the secretary of the Board the name and place of business of his employer, the date of commencement of such apprenticeship and the full name and age of said apprentice, which age shall not be less than  $\frac{1}{10}$  16 years. Any such apprentice who shall change his place of employment shall promptly notify the Board and furnish it with the name and place of business of his new employer and the date of such change.'

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 165

AN ACT Relating to Trespass by Cattle and Other Domestic Animals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 131, § 39, amended. Section 39 of chapter 131 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 39. Trespass on commercial or residential property. Whoever willfully enters in and upon any land commercially used, including parking lots, or whoever willfully enters in and upon residential property or the improved lands appertaining to any farm, summer camp or cottage, or whoever parks any motor vehicle in any private drive or way in a manner to block the same or on a public highway in such a manner as to block the entrance to a private driveway, gate or barway, or whoever willfully permits his cattle, horses, sheep or swine to enter in and upon residential property, including summer residences and cottages after

CHAP. 167

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

being having been forbidden to do so by the owner or occupant thereof, either personally or by an appropriate notice posted conspicuously on the premises, shall be guilty of trespass and shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 166

AN ACT Relating to Powers of State Fire Inspectors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 97, § 29, amended. Section 29 of chapter 97 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the 3rd sentence thereof, the following sentences:

'State supervising fire inspectors shall have the same powers and duties throughout the several counties of the State as sheriffs have in their respective counties relating to fire prevention, arson and other burnings. Their power and duties shall include the duty to inquire into and arrest for violations of any of the provisions of this chapter, and to arrest for impersonation of or interference with fire inspectors.'

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 167

AN ACT Relating to Temporary License for Osteopathic Physicians.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 71, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 71 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'Any osteopathic physician of good repute who is a graduate of an accredited osteopathic college, serving as an intern, resident physician or surgeon in a hospital in this State, shall register with the Board and be issued a certificate by the Board evidencing the right of such a person to hold a temporary license to practice only in said hospital. Such a certificate may not be issued for a period in excess of one year, but may be renewed from time to time, not to exceed an aggregate of 5 years. The certificate shall be in a form prescribed by the Board and may be revoked or suspended at any time by the Board with such suspension or revocation effective when written notification from the Board is received by the hospital.'

Effective August 20, 1955